To qualify, a person must remain in the employ of the Employer at the time 

request for payment is made. The Employer reserves the right to determine the method of 

reimbursement. For Mechanical Repair, rail, rail prep and utility classifications, the clothing allowance 

shall not exceed two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275). 

a) For all other classifications, the clothing allowance shall not exceed one hundred and seventy-

five dollars ($175) annually. 

b) Clothing allowances shall renew on the employee’s seniority date. 

c) Employer will accept receipts for purchases made for clothing up to ninety (90) days prior to the 

employee’s seniority date. 

d) Payment shall be based on documented expenses for job related clothing that includes;